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18 April 2011

Mr Mike Farrow
Generol Monager
Forestry Tasmania
79 Melville Street
GPO Box 207
HOBART 7001
Tosmania

EMAILED TO MIKE FARROW
WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Dear Mike,

Contract of Sale 917
2009/10 Take or Pay dispute resolution

| refer to my email to you on 13 Apiil 2011.

pursuont to the dispute resolution process under Co niract of Sale 917 (CoS 917 ) Initiated by
Foresiry Tasmania on @ February 2011 ond our agreem ent to venlilate our respactive positions in
an effort 1o resolve this dispute informally. 1set out below Gunns’ response to Forestry Tosmanla’s

Toke or Pay claim for the 2009/10 Planning Year.

For the avoidance of doubt, this letter does not address Gunns’ counter claims against Forestry
Tasmania arising from Forestry Tasmania’s breaches of CoS 917 and other wrongful conduct. We

will raise those issues with you separaiely.

Calculation of Gunns’ Entitlernent

We disagree with Forestry Tasmania’s assertion that Gunns’ entitlement for the 2009/10 Plonning
Year was 1,650,000 GMT. While Gunns requested that amount by ifs Annual Notice on 31 March
2010, Forestry Tasmania refused fosupply this volume by its Final Annual Notice dated 23 June
2009. Gunns occepted ihe Annual Supply proposed by Forestry Tasmania ond thereafter was
not enfitlied to supply In excess of that amount.

In circumstances where the pariies agreed on Gunns’ entitliement through the Annuol Supply
regime, and GuNNs accepted Forestry Tasmania’s proposal and conducted itself in reliance on
that agreement, Forestry Tasmonia cannot now assert thot Gunns entittlement wos different fo
the base guantity stated in Forestry Tasmania’s Final Annual Notice.

Gunns considers that fhe threshold amount is 85% of the base guontity prescribed in Forestry
Tesmania’s Final Annual Notice.
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Calculotion of the guantity obtolned by Gunns

i

Gunns hos reviewaed 1he quantity of pulpwood  which itobic:ined under CoS 17.
oppears from i review thot forestey Tasmaria hos folled fo include the follow ing
quantities of pulpwood obtcined py Gunns puisuont 10 Cos 917:

Pulpwood from Schedute 5 coupes accepted by Gunns under Cos 937

2.

By email dated 28 May 2009, Mr Peter Volker of Forestry Tasmonia informed Gunns that “FT
coulg substitute some 918 wood info 917 volumes.” Gunns subseguently accepted wood
from schedule b coupes (CoS 918 wood) 5 satistying  Forestry Tasmania’s obligation 1o
deliver pulpwood under CoS 917 from the Mil Door Supply Zone. In parficulan

2.1 Inthe peiod 1July fo 27 December 2009, Forestry  Tosmanla supplled a
disproportionate quonfity of wood from schedule & coupes, which was accepted

by Gunns a3 (defective) performance of Forestry  Tas menia’s obligotions under

Co§ 917. In tofol, Gunos accepted delivery of 36,0 63 GMT of Schedute 5
pulpwood under CoS 917 Inorder to ochieve the expe cied bolance between

CoS 917 and CoSs 918 wood.

2.2 further, on 30 November 2009. Gunns informed Forestry Tasnonia that it woukd no
tongar cccept any wood under Cob 918 from 27 Dacemb er 2009. Al weod from
schedule 5 coupes suppled by Forestry Tasmonio oft er 27 December 2009 wos
accepted in substifution for Co§ 917 wood. The iot al quantity of schedule &
wood accepted by Gunns under Co$ 917 during this petod was 43,431 GML

Gunns occepled delivery of these volurnes of pulpwoo d from schedule 5coupes In
relionce on Forestry Tasmania’s express assertion thot the wood could be accepted in
subsfitution for pulpwood under CoS 917. Forestry Tosmaonia cannot now asserl thot these
guantities of pulpwood  cannot be substituted  for pu ipwood undes CoS 97 for the
purpose of the CoS 917 toke or pay provislons.

These volumes must iherefore beincluded Inthe volume of wood “obtained” by Gunns
under CoS 917,

Pulpwood acquired from Forestry Tosmonia’s Huon Wood Centre,

5.

It appears that forestry Tasmania has falled 1o include Iniis cofculotion the 33,5621 GMT of
woodchip acquired from Forestry Tasmania’s merchand isers of the  Huon wood Centre
through Southwood. Mo reason has been glven for sxcluding this quantity of pulpwood
from Forestry Tasmonia’s cdlculotlon of pulpwocd taken by Gunns.

for the avoidance of doubt, the woodchip sourced from Southwood:

6.1 Was acquired from forestry Tasmanla's merchandisers at the Huon Wood Centre:
and

62 Was from g "source from which the supply of Timber (was) controlied by Forestry
Tasmania.”

This woodchlp was therefore pulpweod supplled under Co3 917 (clause 7.10I) ond must
bs included inthe volume of wood “obtalned” by Gunns under CoS 917.
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Sherlfoll caused by Forestry Tosmanla

8. Fincly, the shortfall between the volume of wood acquired by Gunns ond the threshold
quantity under the fake or pay clouse was.

8.1 caused by Foresty  Tosmanlo’s fallure io make CoS ¢ 17 coupes availoble in
accordonce with the Wood Production Plon (supplied by Forestry Tasrania
pursuant to clause 4 of schedute 11 of Cos 917) in the Stumpoge Zone.

8.2 py Forestry Tasmanla’s follure to deliver wood meeting the quotos set by Gunas In
the Mill Door Zone.

Mill Door Zone;

9, Supply Inthe Mit Door Zone was contiolled by Fore sty Tasmanla.  Gunns set Forestry
Tasmania weekly quotos and Forestry Tasmania was re sponsible for harvesting and
delivering to the Polnis of Sale, volumes meeting the quotas set by Gunns (Clauses 7.3 and

7.4).
10.  Forestry Tasmanio's ollocated quotos and aciual supply for 2009/10 were s follows:
Allocated Quota Actuot Supply Deficlt
Triobunna 204,158 208,743 0
Buinie 145,866 123,664 22,202
Tamar 112,171 111,017 8,154
30,356

Totol Deficit

11.  Gunns' failure to obtain this 30,356 GMT shortall was entirely caused by Forestty Tasmonla s
failure 1o perform the confract. In oddiion to de monstrafing thal Forestry Tosmaonia was
not ready willng and oble to perform is obligation to make pulpwood available inthe Mil
Door Zone In accordonce with the Annuot Nofice, Forestry Tasmonia’s failure fo supply its
Mill Door quota entitles Guans to rellef pussuant to clouse 4,500 of CoS 917.

Stumpage Zone

12.  Under Schedule 11 clouse 4.1, Forestry Tasmania wos tequired to deliver fo Gunns o Wood
Production Plan sefting ouf the schedule of coupes from which Forestry Tosmanla
proposed to moke avollable the Annual Supply of put pwood. Gunns wos entifled fo rely
on the Wood Production Plan for the purpose of planning its Forestry Operations.

13, Forestry Tosmonia provided a Wood Praduction Plan forthe 2009/10 Planning Year on 17
June 2009 but subsequently talled fo provide the coupes specified In the Wood Production
Plan, To date, wehave Ideniified the following sh orffalis directly caused by Forestry
Tasmanla's fallure fo provide coupes in accordance with the Wood Production Plon.



14.

17.

e A

shortfoll by Bishop due to scheduling changes:
14.1 In June 2010, Forestry Tasmanion
14.1.1 changed Coupe KAQDGD from clearfell to partial havesting

14.1.2 Withdrew coupe TEQ04H ond Informed Gunns fhat Coupe FRO13A was
delayed; ond

14.1.3 Kad to make CHO13F availobla “to buy sCMe fime”.

14.2 These lost minute  chonges inscheduled coupes adver sely affected the
harvesting operafions of Gunns confractor, Bishop. As a consequence Bishop fell
short of ifs allocoted quota by 5,488 GMT. Hod coupes been made available In

accordonce with the Wood Praduction Plan, ihis shor Hall would not have

occured.

14.3 further, due to the timing of the changes and Guans’ obligation under Co$917to
treat its contractors equitably, Gunns wWos unable to precure make-up supply from
any ofher contractor. This shortfcll of 5,488 GMT was directly caused by Forestry

Tosmanio’s fallure 1o moke puipwood availgble bypr  oviding coupes in
cccordance with the Wood Production Fion. Accordin gly, Gunns I entitled to
relief pursuont to clouse 4.5(b)() of CoS 917,

provision of non-complying coupes:

15.1 Coupes LWBD9D, RR103C, BWI13D. GC100B, JV1078, KADD BC, MFOS7A, NLITIF,
VD490 UROD3C. FRO26B. MX280Y, MZ135U, MI144W were provided 1o Gunns 05
Cos 917 coupes. Howevel 2,848 GMT of pulpwood norvested from these COURSS

wos diverted 1o supply Arec, o competitor of Guans , becouse it falled tomest
ihe specifications of pulpwood under CoS 917.

15.2 The diversion of the wood harvested by Gunns contractor coused that contracior
to fall to deliver s full guota of puipwood toGuU NS and coused 2,484 GMT of
Gunns shortfall, Gunns Is tharefore entitled tore sief Inrelaticn fo this 2,484 GMT

pursuant to clause 4.5(0)h of Cos 217,

Delay of Coupe VDOOSA:

16. The Murchinson roading FPP for coupe VDOOPA was dug on 1 Decernber 2009 but
was nof cerfified unti February 2010. As afesult, It was not possible 1o canstruct
ronds 1o harvest VDOO9A in ihe 2009710 Plonning Year as anficipated.

16.2 Gunns Contractor. Casegrande, wos scheduled to harv est coupe vDOO9A As ©
result of the deloy and obsence of cliternotive CoUpEs, Gunns Wos forced to put
Casegrande ono private forest coupe. The private coupe was A clearfell coupe

comprising 4,200 GMT puipwood. Hod sufficient coupes been avollable on stale
forest, fhis volume would have been procursd under Cos 917.

16.3 In addition to dernonstrating  that Foresty Tasmania was not ready, witing and
gble fo perform  its obligation tomake cOUPEs aval able containing sutficlent
pulpwood tosofisfy  Gunng’ entitlement under the An nual Notice, Forestry

Tasmanla’s faiure 10 make sufficient coupes availa ble entities GUNNS to relief
pursuant to clause 4.5(0)an of CoS 917.

Detoy ond Unavalioblity of Derwent East Coupes ©

17.1 In emait corespondence from Forestry Tasmania’s planning stalf on 19 May 2009,
It waos acknowledged thot Forestry Tosmania wete Gware of the Derwent Distict
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shorlfal In the Outer Stumpage Zone tor 2009

porret belng a significont contritbutor to the shartfall in the Eost.

17.2 inminutes foa meeling on 22
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July 2009 it wos note d that coupe MC0140 was

delayed. Gunns' contractor A&B Nominees was scheguled 1o harvest that coupe

and had fobe moved to private
substitule stofe COUPEs. Sirntiaily.
narvesting stote forest coupes in Derwent  Eost due

forest due foa lack of readly avaliable
Gunns’ contract of lles was resticted  trom
1o reshictions oncoupe

avallabiiity caused by swift parret habitot curing Plenning Yeor 5000/2010 and the

lack of readily avoltable coupes

i7.3
had Forestry Tosmanio

17.4
was ot ready wiling ond abile

inihe Stumpoge Zone and

A&B Norminees harvested 10,331 GMT from piivate forest
GMT from private forest, These volumes would have peen
made avaliable elther

entitles Gunns to relief pursuant to clouse

in Derwent East.

ond lles hanvested 7.726
sourced under CoS V7
MC014D or suifable olfemnatives.

Agoin, 1his lack of citemnative coupss both demonst cates that Forestry Tosmania

to perform its obligation 1o moke wood available
4.5(b)i of

CoS 97
18.  Inabliity to place Gunns contractors In Derwent District:
18.1 Ao scheduing meeting In Febiua

confirmed that Forestry Tasmoni

Three of Gunns’ contractoss,

roadiines as these wefe
Asyou are Qwore, roa
coupes, Asa result, Gu
GMT. This shorifall wos
in refation to the shortfall.

183 furher, due tothe shorage

asserfion that it could not make any furthe
lles, Scott, W. Triffett o

4 of its contractors,

These contractors harvested a

which would have been sourced under CoSN

184

the oniy 917

dline coupes ore less effici
nns contractors fell shod of
girectly caused by Forestry
coupes os scheduied in the Wood Production Pion

Again, Forestry Tosmanla's folure o provide suffi
coupss in accordonce with the wood

ry 2010, Forestry Tasmanic operations staff
os unable to prov ide additional 917 coupes.
atocated to

a w
ETL Ookiey and EATH fleit were
coupes availabie.

an i to hawvest than cleorfell
helr quota alocation by 2.534
Tosmania’s [cilure 1o provide
and Gunns i entitled o relief

of 917 coupes and rely ing on Forestry Tasmenia's

¢ 917 coupes avallable. Gunns placed
nd Wiggin and Dean. on private forest.
189 GMT pulpwood from private forest
7 had coupes been avaliable.

fotah of 13,

clent coupes and/ot provide

production plan both demonsirates that

Forestry Tasmania wos not ready wiling and able to perform s obligation 10

moke wood avoiloble inthe Stumpoge

to clause 4.5(b)(H of Cos 7.

7one ond entifles Gunns 10 rellef pursuant

| do not consider that the {actual matters thot lie pehind Gunns contentions set out above

any dispute. If

should be the  subject of
that the creos of

comprehansive response SO
between us.

ilook forward to heatng from you.

ryon Hayes  «
GCeneral Monager - Forest Producis
Gunns Limited

s isn otthe case fhen please provide O
dispute can be narowed and, hopefully, resolved
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April 18, 2071

Mr. Mike Farrow,

General Manager Operations and Sales,
Forestry Tasmania,

GPO Box 207,

Hobart, TAS., 7001.

Dear Mike,
Variation Notice ~ 1 April 2011

Further to your letter of April 6" and our subsequenet meeting on Friday 8".
April, | confirm my letter of April 1*. Is a notice of variation to the annual
supply volume for 2010-11 due to the cancellation of previously conflrmed
shipping to China and the subsequent closure of Triabunna Mill.

Regarding the 4 points referred to in your letter we respond as follows:

1. We recognise the potential impacts of reduced pulpwood harvesting on
the rate of production of sawlog from fully Integrated operations.
However we do not understand which provision of CoS 918 allows for
Gunns to be inequitably treated in regard to the supply of sawlogs as a
result. On a year to date pro-rata basis Gunns would have an entitlement
to HQSL (excluding southwood) supply of 85,857 m3 based on the
formula at Clause 4.3(b)(1). To date Gunns has received only 51,424 m3
leaving a current shortfall of 34,433 m3 against the pro-rata entitlement
to HQSL derived taking account of the reduced pulpwood offtake.
|s Forestry Tasmania proposing that your letter of April 6™, constitutes a
notice of variation of the hase quantity of HQSL or of the annual supply
volume? Please clarify your intention in this regard.

2. We have provided to you coples of notices provided to each individual
harvesting contractor which details our requirements for an orderly
shutdown of forestry operations to ensure the obligations imposed by
the Forest Practices Act are met. Our fleld supervisors have been charged
with the responsibility to ensure requirements are met and we are
confident that that has been achieved. If you have any concerns to the
contrary please ensure appropriate operational staff communicate
promptly with Gunns Triabunna management to resolve the issue.

3. We agree that it is prudent for us to agree to bring to an end the current i
China Sales Agreement. An analysls of deliveries against wood supply ‘
zones and contracts of sale has been commenced as a first step and will
be provided to you as soon as it is completed. Following that | suggest

GUHNNS LIMITED | ABN 27007478 148
PO Box 572 Launceston Josmonio Auslrofia 7250 | 78 Lindisay Slreet Launceston Tasmanio Ausltaio 7250
103 £335 5201 | FO34335 5406 | vewny.Quons.comay
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we meet and discuss the volume performance and the various flnanclal
inatters that atise from it. From Gunns perspective there are several
financial matters that need to be resolved In addition to the $1.74 M of
stumpage withheld by Gunns as an offset against these other matters.

4. Gunns will continue to provide variation notices for the 2010-11 annual
supply volume that reflect market changes heyond Gunns control that
impact our woodchlp sales activity levels from time to time.

In addition to the above we have provided to you a formal proposal requesting
discussions pursuant to Recital 6 about contract amendments that we believe

are necessaty to reflect the radicatly altered operating environment currently

belng experienced.
We await your response in due course and look forward to commencing those

discusslons at a mutually acceptable time.

Yours sincerely,

/CJ%W

Bryan Hayes
General Manager-Forest Products

Gunns Limited

“iage 2
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WE
Mr Mike Farrow
General Manager Operalions and Markelting Hou “’\00
Foresiry Tasmanio
GPO Box 207

Hobart TAS 7001

Dear Mike

Re - Reconciliation of China Sales Agreement volume and valve

please find atiached our recongiliation of the volume and value of pulpwood supplied to
Gunns under the 2010 China Sales Agreement up to end April 2011.

In summary, Gunns has sold 952,861grmt of chips io the Chinese customer al the
discounted sales price in the period. well in excess of the agreed 800,000gmt supply
volume.

FTas has supplied only 573,959gmi of discounted price pulplogs in ihe perod, and the
quantum of ihe discount did not meet the target provided for under the agreement

causing direct loss to Gunns. )
The volumne shorifall of discounied pulplogs has been replaced by fully priced pulplogs,
causing further loss to Gunns.

we have calculated the direct financial loss to Gunns $5,673.322. That amount is claimed
py Gunns from Flas consistent with ihe terms of the China sales Agreement. we have
withheld payment of $1,700,000 against this cost to date so the nett amount of the claim is

$3,973.322.

Please provide a response to our claim within 14 days in of
fimely manner.

der to close 1his matier in a

Yours sincerely

.

Bryan Hayes
General Manager
Forest Products

Attachmenti

GUNNS LIMITED | AEN 27 00F 478 148
PG Box 572 Launcesion Tosmania Aushiola 7250 | 78Llindsoy sireel Louncesion
10363355201 | F 03 6335 5497 | v, GUNNS.Com.ou

Tosmanio Auslioio 7250
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16 May 2011

Mr Mike Farrow

General Manager Operalions and Sales
Forestry Tasmania

GPO Box 207

Hobart TAS 7001

Dear Mike
Re - Conlract of Sale 917 —200%/10 Take or Pay Dispute

Thank you for your leter of 20 April 2011 in reply to my letter of 18 April 2011.

| understand thal these matters were the subject of recent corespondences between our
Boards. As such | believe it is prudent to await the final outcome of all discussions at that

level before proceeding further with ours.

Notwilhstanding, we will await your response fo our detailed offset amounts and we
remain ready to meet at an appropriate time 1o further progress those aspects of ihis

rmatter.

Yours sincerely

./(/%4 |

Bryan Hayes
General Manager
Forest Products

GUNNS LIMITED | ABN 29 009 478 148
PO Eox 572 Launceslon Tosmania Austratia 7250 | 78 Lindsay Slreet Lounceslon Tasmornia Austrata 7250
7034335 5201 | FO3 6335 5497 | wwiv.gunns.com.au



Phone:
Your Ref:

Our File:

6235 8225
Forestry Tasmania

7 May 2010

Mr Greg I'Estrange

Chief Executive Officer
Gunns Limited

PO Box 572

LAUNCESTO N TAS 7250

Dear Greg

Irefer to our recent meeting, Forestry Tasmania js very concerned that Gunns appears
unwilling to address fhe seriousness of its indebtedness,

Gunns had an opportunity at our meeting to make a proposal for reduction of its debt, but
the meeting ended without anything from Gunns other than your suggesting a referral to
dispute resolntion procedures in tespect of a take-or-pay event which is disputed. These
procedures are not applicable to the general debt situation, as Gunns must know,

The following situation seems to have evolved:
L. Gunns has serious overdue trade debts to F orestry Tasmania,

2. Gunns’ attitude has not encouraged us to believe it will meet future trade debls as
they fall due.

3. Gunns has announced a proposal to move assets 1o another entily, a matter in which
all ereditors will have an interest and may wish to prevent by recourse to the
Supreme Court either before or during any scheme of arrangement or other process

that Gunns may pursue,

Gunns must be presumed to be in discussions with its bankers about the asset
transfer, Other creditors, who are excluded from such discussions and who are not q
privy to the announced Information Memorandum, must be expected fo enquire @é
about those discussions and what effect this scheme has on trade ereditors, k;:;/

In particular, they may wish to know:

(@  what covenants Gunns has given its bankers; FORESTIC

STIRBARD
.

(b) whether the banks know the present state of delinquent trade debis owed by %sww
Gunns;

Foresley Tasmanla uses
Qreenhouse Friendly™
Z ENVI Carbon Neutral Paper
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79 Melville Street Hobart TAS7000, GPOBox 207 Hobart TAS 7001.
Phone (03) 6233 8203 International 61 3 62338203 Facsimile (03) 6233 8444

ABN 91628 769 359
www.forestrytas.com.atr
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(¢} what proposal to reduce trade debts ig contemplated, if any;

(d}  what notice js Gunns required to give 1o the banks of defaull evenls, for
example if Forestry Tasmania Bives a notice of suspension or texmination
under clause 1§ of Schedufe 13 of Contracts Nos 917 and 918,

6. By not engaging with Forestry Tasmania constructively, Gunns has forced g
situation where Forestry Tasmania has to look to jis contractual remedies as jis oy

recourse,

While it is not required fo do so, Forestry Tasmania may wish to discuss with the banks,
before or after the notice, an orderly recovery of all money outstanding upon issue of such

nolice,
Trt addition, and again while it is not required fo do so, Forestry Tasmania might be prepared

to discuss with yoyr Board what announcement they wish (o nyake under their continuons
disclosure and other obligations, upon issue of the notice,

Forestry Tasmanja's efforls to assist Gunns have #ot resulied in co-operation that would
have been in everyone’s interests. The extent to which the many stakefiolders in Tasmania
and elsewhere are disadvantaged by the termination or suspenston of {he contracis between

Yours sincerely

Bob Gordon
Managing Director
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12 May 2010

Bob Gordon
Managing Director
Forestry Tasmania
GPO Box 207
HOBART Tas 7001

Dear Bob

Thank you for your letter dated 7 May 2010.

Firstly let me clarify our discussions of 27 April 2010. The meseling was requested by
Gunns fo attempt tobring toa conclusion two long term issues between Gunns and

Forestry Tasmania.

These discussions were pre-empted by discussions on the recent agreements around
the sale of 800,000 green mefric tonnes of woodchip, announced by then Minister
Lewellyn in February 2010, Your position at ihe meeting was to ‘withdraw’ that offer as
cunn’s had not been able tomake the required sale inone single order’. We
expressed our exireme disappolnted in your position and the lack of ‘good faith’ in

such dealings.

It was under this level of trust, that we advised that we would be unlikely to have ‘good
faith’ negotiations on fhese two outstanding issues and that we should immediately
refer them to mediation fo resolve these matters. We would abide by that process and
its outcome. This isa normal commercial process when the parties are unable fo

negotiate within a commercial framework.
With regord the amounts outstanding by Gunns; we odvise the following:

1 That $2,565.040.19 will be paid on 11 May 2010 and $1.095,683.20 will be paid
on 13 May 2010
2 That at ihis date the following will remain outstanding:
. Sawlog dispute $354,000
. Take or Pay dispute $841,000
. Interest on disputed amount $273,000

V. Sundry adjusiment items (FT to provide particulars -
defails sought on 15 March 2010 and remain

outstanding) $296,000

GUNHNS UMITED | ABN 29 Q07 478 145
PO Box 572 Launceston Tosmonia Aushigiia 7250 | 78 Lindsoy Street Lounceston Tosmania Australia 7250
10363355201 | FO3 63355406 | www.gunns com.au
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4 May 2011

Mr Chris Newman
Chairman

Gunns Limited

PO Box 572
LAUNCESTON TAS 7250

Dear Chris

Thank you for your letter of April 18, regarding the contractual relationships with
Forestry Tasmania (FT). Your letter constitutes a notice to terminate the contracts under
their terms or, if FT agrees, to do so under alternative terms that you have proposed. FT
acknowledges this notice. Under the terms of the contract, it is incumbent on the parties
to attempt to negotiate in good faith terms of a new agreement for supply. It is unclear
whether your alternative proposal for “full release and indemnity” envisages such further
negotiation or not. In any event, we would be pleased to meet with you to seek to resolve
the outstanding issues at Board level. For our part, I would propose to have three
directors involved, including the Managing Director.

You have outlined your understanding of various developments that are the basis for
your assessment of the current relationship and your decision o terminate the contracts. I
can not allow the relevant comments in your letter to go unanswered, as they seriously
misrepresent the activities of FT and of its officers. You should be aware that the Board
has been fully informed of all aspects of the emerging issues between our two
companies, and we have full confidence in, and strongly support the actions taken to date

in seeking to resolve them.

We remain gravely concerned at Gunns’ apparent casual disregard for FT's entitlements
to fair and timely payment under the terms of the contracts, or at the very least the
courtesy of timely notice and advice when circumstances prevented such timely payment.
I refer in particular to the recurring pattern of failure to pay debts owing by due dates,
and then, over the last year at least, only in dribs and drabs...usually without notice or
explanation, or contrary (o such notice when on occasion it has been given. We have
been unable to assess whether this has been a deliberate stratagem to avoid Gunns’
commitments or represents a fundamental inability on Gunns’ part to pay debts as and

when they fall due.

We would be quite justified in interpreting this as a hostile approach, particularly in the
context of the numerous, but empty, assurances that have been offered over a period of
years to address the situation. In particular, I would draw your attention to the

correspondence attached.
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The pursuit of our Take or Pay entitlements should be viewed in this context, including
the unilateral refusal on Gunns’ part to pay monies owed in respect of volumes supplied
in good faith under the “China sale”. At no stage prior to FT raising these matters has
Gunns sought to notify us of its concerns about the structure of the agreement, or to seek
a renegotiation, and we find no merit in now attempting to do so. As has already been
made clear to Gunns in separate correspondence, we intend to further pursue these
matters, together with such Take or Pay entitlements that arise from the 2010-11 year.
You should be aware that this further amount is estimated by us as in the order of $7M.

I assure you that each and every one of your assertions about FTs alleged actions or
inactions are false and will be contested vigorously in any forum in which Gunns might

choose to repeat them.

L. While there is little doubt that global events have resulted in a significant decline
in the Japanese woodchip market, it is not clear that this decline is permanent, nor
even that demand for native forest woodchips in Japan might not recover (o some
extent. While T share your views about the current difficulties of operating in the
Japanese market, in particular, I think it is too early to draw the conclusion that
you draw. You have also overlooked the significant current potential for growth
in woodchip exports into the Chinese market, although I note the challenges in

meeting our respective price expectations in that market.

2. It is incorrect to assert that meetings between officers of FT and Gunns “have not
been constructive”. If you are referring to the past three or four months, for
example, then each party has been collating and sharing information related to
their respective positions with respect to the disputed matters, more of lessin a
timely manner. Advice to me is that these discussions have been conducted in
good spirit, whether or not they have yet led to agreement on the disputed
matters. If you are referring to a longer period, then you must be overlooking the
fact that, during the last twelve months, the parties have negotiated, agreed and
implemented significant variations to Contracts 917 and 918, in order to assist

Gunns to develop its new markets in China.

3. It is incorrect to assert that Gunns has made “numerous proposals” to FT to
“protect Tasmania’s woodchip export markets”. I am advised of no more than
three or four such proposals over the past two ycars, cach of which sought FTs
assistance to either maintain Gunns’ existing woodchip export markets or to
develop Gunns’ new markefs. Each of these proposals has been considered in
good faith and some (see 2 above, for an example) have come (o fruition by
negotiation between the parties. Others, regrettably, have been unsuccessful. This
has been as a result of factors that have proven (o be beyond either party’s
control. T absolutely reject any suggestion that FT has either “not been receptive
to these proposals”, or has “not made any counter proposals”. Once again, the
China sale agreement to which 2 above refers is a clear example of FTs
receptivity to Gunns’ proposals and to participation in a series of proposals and
counter proposals that led to 2 significant agreement that was then implemented.
Another example, about which you may not be aware, is FTs direct participation
in a joint mission with Gunns’ officers to address Chubu Power Company, in
Nagoya, about the opportunity {o purchase hardwood woodchips supplied by
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Gunns from Tasmania’s State forests for use in Chubu's coal fired power station,
following a trial shipment conducted with FTs full cooperation. PT was also
instrumental in ensuring that a potential purchaser of hardwood residues for a
recently proposed new silicon smelter in Tasmania was introduced to Gunns’
officers for them to discuss potential supply. Please be assured that there are
many more examples, from the very recent past and from preceding years.

It is incorrect to assert that FTs officers have been “preoccupied with extracting
payment from Gunns under the take or pay penalty regime”. FTs officers have,
rightly and with the explicit encouragement of the Board, been pursuing FTs
relevant rights under Contract 917, particularly in the context of Gunns’ apparent
unwillingness or inability to pay its normal monthly accounts to FT as and when
they fell due, in almost each month during the term of both contracts. This has
not, however, been at the expense of any of the many other aspects of the
business relationship between the two businesses, inciuding the many other
contractual obligations under that Contract and under other contracts.

For similar reasons, and without resorting to a litany of examples, I strongly
refute your repeated assertions that FTs officers have not acted in good faith, or
have employed a hostile approach in their dealings with Gunns’ officers, or have
in some way conducted themselves such that Gunns has been unable to “take up

the volume previously contemplated”.

I question your observation that Gunns is in some way “captive to Forestry
Tasmania”. The facts that have emerged over the past twelve months, as
evidenced by Gunns’ own pronouncements about using only plantation pulpwood
in the proposed pulp mill, show that Gunns’ future plans require very little (if
any) pulpwood from State forests, Any inference that the take or pay provisions
of the Contracts “capture” Gunns is refuted. Gunns agreed (o these provisions, as
o fair and reasonable consideration in retumn for a twenty year agresment for
1.5Mtpa of FTs most saleable pulpwood. This was in recognition of the fact that
the agreement curtailed FTs future opportunities to sell that pulpwood to any
other buyer. Those that were at the table during the relevant negotiations will
know how vigorously Gunns sought to capture the potential supply of pulpwood
from FT. In fact, Gunns’ stated objective was to secure the exclusive rights to
2Mtpa of pulpwood, being all of the pulpwood available from State forests, other
than the small amounts then committed to two small domestic pulp and paper

mills, for twenty years.

Your suggestions that FTs officers may have used information about Gunns’
prices in China and Japan, to then offer lower prices to Gunns’ customers, and
that this behaviour has thereby “resulted in a deterioration of (Gunns') market
share” are entirely false. I can assure you that no discussions of this ilk have
taken place, at any time. FT has made no direct sales into China or Japan (nor
anywhete else), that are in any way in competition with Gunns. In fact, FT has
never made any direct sales of woodchips to overseas markets. However, over the
past twelve months, FT has been making prudent and discreet enquiries about
woodchip market prospects in these (and other) countries. This has been in
response to Gunns’ announcements, commencing in early 2010, that it would
soon be exiting native forests and native forest processing, and indeed Gunns’



10.

1.

12.

original indications that it would facilitate FT in an orderly transition {0
alternative sales arrangements.

Your parallel suggestion that FTs officers may have taken a similar approach to
any “indirect sales” in which it has been involved is equajly false. Although it is
not entirely clear what you might mean by “indirect sales”, 1 can assure you that
FT has not participated in any discussions of this type with the overseas
customers of the other Tasmanian woodchip exporters.

I refute any suggestion that could be inferred from your letter that FT's officers
may have made any “false or adverse comments about Gunns’ business”, nor any
“adverse comments” about «Gunns’ investment in, and capacity to bring the pulp
mill development to fruition”, to any of Gunns’ customers. I am unable to be
more specific, since you have not provided any specific examples in support of
your assertion. I therefore refute any assertion in your letter that FT's officers have

acted in any way that is misleading or defamatory.
T confirm FTs strong and unambiguous support for Gunns’ proposed pulp mill.

I refute your assertion of FT's “unwillingness and/or inability to comply with its
contractual obligations” under Contracts 917 and 918. While these contracts are
complex, and their obligations on each party extensive and demanding, all
officers (i.e. FTs and Gunns’) have generally worked diligently and in good faith
to resolve any operational difficulties that have arisen. The contracts represented
a significant shift in management responsibilities, and each parly recognised at
the time that it would take some time, and goodwill on both sides, to achieve the
changes. The changes also involved third parties (.8, contractors), whose
cooperation had to be achieved by consensus rather than by direction. These
factors, recognised at the time, together with the ongoing delays in the
commencement of the pulp mill development and, more recently, volatility in
Gunns’ demand for pulpwood, have led to a very difficult operating environment
that has tested all officers directly involved. It is a credit to each of them
(including both Gunns’ and FTs officers) that they have been able to work
through the great majority of the issues that have arisen over the period since the
contracts commenced in January 2008.

I do not accept your assertions that FT has in some way failed in its obligations to
Gunns (and to the Tasmanian woodchip export industry) by not achieving

ESC certification, or by “refusing to assist Gunns obtaining FSC certification”, or
by “indifference”, given that Gunns itself has equally been unable to achieve such
certification for any of its forest assets in Tasmania. I refute any such assertions,
in the strongest possible terms. Despite this, FT has actively cooperated with
Gunns’® only recently initiated attempts to achieve FSC certification, and can in
no way be held responsible for Gunns' own failure to do so. You may be unaware
that FT has, in fact and for some time, been supplying pulpwood from State forest
to Gunns that meets FSC requirements for controtled wood, and has in fact gone
to some lengths to facilitate specific sourcing strategies within State forest to
achieve it. FTs officers have worked very closely with Gunns’ relevant officers
and its Japanese customers on this matter, for many years. [ need not add that F¥Ts
forests, and their management, aré certified under the Australian Forestry
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Standard. When it comes to market preferences for FSC or PEFC (including
AFS), there are many complex external factors influencing the relevant market
behaviour. Most of these are beyond the control of any law abiding citizen, and
none can be laid at Forestry Tasmania’s door. At a broader level, FT has
consistently co-operated with Gunns in addressing customer CONCEmns, including
participating, at its Own expense, in in-market visits and presentations, the hosting
of customer visits to Tasmania and the implementation of active communication
programs. Your suggestions to the contrary are Wrong.

13. I strongly refute any assertion or inference that FT has any sort of contractual
obligation to pursue FSC certification. In fact, Recital 4 of the Contracts

acknowledges the following.

The forest management practices of each of the Parties are certified under
the Australian Forestry Standard. Each of the Parties is committed to
maintaining its certification under that standard.

14,  Finally, you have attributed a value of $200M to various infrastructure that might
be transferred to FT upon the termination of the contracts. In the first instanee, the
observation is irrelevant as there is no link between the reversion of assets to FT
following conclusion of the contract, and the financial obligations that arise under
the contract, including Take or Pay liabilities. Trrespective of any other matters,
the contracts make clear that on termination, any assets remaining on State forest
after a period of 45 days, revert, as of right, to FT. In the second instance, the
valuation is without factual basis. It overlooks the current condition of many of
the roads and bridges built and used by Gunns on State forest, and Gunns’
contractual obligations with respect to the care and maintenance of those roads
and bridges. It also bears no relation to the value of those assets based on their
ability to generate income. Suffice to say that FT attributes little value to these
assets, and in fact is concerned at the liability they would represent should Gunns
fail to rehabilitaic o1 restore them o a ctable condition within the requirements of
the Forest Practices Act.

On behalf of the FT Board, we remain avatlable at short notice to meet with Gunns’

directors, as outlined at the beginning of this letter to seek to resolve the maiters between

us on fair commercial terms, consistent with our rights and responsibilities under the two

contracts in guestion.

Yours sincerely

VY e

Adrian Kloeden
Chair, Forestry Tasmania
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24 May 2011

Mr Bryan Hayes

Gunns Limited

PO Box 572
LAUNCESTON TAS 7250

Dear Bryan,

Reconciliation of China Sales Agreement volume and value

I acknowledge your letter of 16 May 2011.

For the record FT refutes any claims made by Gunns against it under this sale, and
considers your analysis flawed and biased.

I'will respond in more detail addressing your claims in due course.

Yours sincerely
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General Manager Operations and Sales,
Forestry Tasmania

GPO Box 207

Hobart TAS 7001

16 May 2011

Dear Mike

Re - Formal proposal to amend Contracts of Sale 917 and 918

Thank you for your letter of 20 April 2011 in response to our proposal.

When we met on 8 April 2011 we agreed to provide to you a formal proposal for your
consideration. This is what we have done.

I 'have subsequently been advised that the ongoing tenure of the contracts between
Gunns and Forestry Tasmania is the subject of Board to Board discussions and for that
reason we believe that the issue of contract amendments should be deferred until we
better understand the outcome of those discussions.

Yours sincerely

Bryan Hayes
General Manager
Forest Products

GUNNS LIMITED | ABN 29 009 478 148
PO Box 572 Launcesion Tasmania Ausiralia 7250 | 78 Lindsay Sireet Launcesion Tasmania Ausiralia 7250
T03 63355201 | FO03 43355497 | www.gunns.com.au
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MrMike Farrow

General Manager Operations and Sales
Forestry Tasmania

GPO Box 207

Hobart TAS 7001

Dear Mike
Re - Contract of Sale 917 - 2009/10 Take or Pay Dispute

Thank you for your letter of 20 April 2011 in reply to my letter of 18 April 2011,

I'understand that these matters were the subject of recent correspondences between our
Boards. As such | believe it is prudent to await the final outcome of all discussions at that
level before proceeding further with ours.

Notwithstanding, we will await your response to our detailed offset amounts and we
remain ready to meet at an appropriate time to further progress those aspects of this
matter,

Yours sincerely

Bryan Hayes
General Manager
Forest Products

GUNNS LIMITED | ABN 29 009 478 148
PO Box 572 Launceston Tasmania Australia 7250 | 78 Lindsay Street Launcesion Tasmania Ausiralia 7250
T03 63355201 | F 0363355497 | www.gunns.com.au
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10 May 2011 -
Mr Mairk Pettit /

‘Manager Domestic Forest Products Sales
Forestry Tasmania '

GPO Box 207

Hobart TAS 7001

Dear Mark

7
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Re - Contracts of Sale 917 and 918 - Annual Supply Notice for 2011/12

Thank you for your prompt response and proposed pulpwood dallocation under the

contracts for 2011/12.

Since | wrote to you with our inifial proposal and subsequent notice of variation | have
been advised that the ongoing tenure of the contracts is now the subject of Board to

Board discussion that may obviate this process entirely.

Notwithstanding that we do agree to meet when convenient to discuss the proposed
volumes, the pricing mechanism for China sales, the sourcing and details of the classes of

pulpwood and harvest systems in accordance with Schedule é.

Please advise when you would be ready to discuss this level of detail and unless events

overtake us we shall meet at an agreed time.

Yours sincerely

Bryan Hayes
General Manager
Forest Products

GUNNS LIMITED | ABN 29 00% 478 148

PO Box 572 Launceston Tasmania Australia 7250 | 78 Lindsay Street Launcesion Tasmania Australia 7250

T0363355201 | FO3 63355497 | wvww.gunns.com.au
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03 6235 8225

Forestry Tasm

4 May 2011

Mr Chris Newman
Chairman

Gunns Limited

PO Box 572
LAUNCESTON TAS 7250

Dear Chris

Thank you for your letter of April 18, regarding the contractual relationships with
Forestry Tasmania (FT). Your letter constitutes a notice to terminate the contracts under
their terms or, if FT agrees, to do so under alternative terms that you have proposed. FT
acknowledges this notice. Under the terms of the contract, it is incumbent on the parties
to attempt to negotiate in good faith terms of a new agreement for supply. It is unclear
whether your alternative proposal for “full release and indemnity” envisages such further
negotiation or not. In any event, we would be pleased to meet with you to seek to resolve
the outstanding issues at Board level. For our part, I would propose to have three
directors involved, including the Managing Director.

You have outlined your understanding of various developments that are the basis for
your assessment of the current relationship and your decision to terminate the contracts. I
can not allow the relevant comments in your letter to €0 unanswered, as they seriously
mistepresent the activities of FT and of its officers. You should be aware that the Board
has been fully informed of all aspects of the emerging issues between our two
companies, and we have full confidence in, and strongly support the actions taken to date

in seeking to resolve them.

We remain gravely concerned at Gunns® apparent casual disregard for FTs entitlements
to fair and timely payment under the terms of the contracts, or at the very least the
courtesy of timely notice and advice when circumstances prevented such timely payment.
I refer in particular to the recurring pattern of failure to pay debts owing by due dates,
and then, over the last year at Jeast, only in dribs and drabs...usually without notice or

explanation, or contrary to such notice when on occasion it has been given. We have /‘%
been unable to assess whether this has been a deliberate stratagem to avoid Gunns’ |®$ﬁ
commitments or represents a fundamental inability on Gunns’ part to pay debts as and

when they fall due. 55255

We would be quite justified in interpreting this as a hostile approach, particularly in the @
. AUSTRALIAN
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The pursuit of our Take or Pay entitlements should be viewed in this context, including
the unilateral refusal on Gunns’ part to pay monies owed in respect of volumes supplied
in good faith under the “China sale”. At no stage prior to FT raising these matters has
Gunns sought to notify us of its concerns about the structure of the agreement, or to seck
a renegotiation, and we find no merit in now attempting 1o do so, As has already been
made clear to Gunns in separate correspondence, we intend to further pursue these
Iafters, together with such Take or Pay entitlements that arise from the 2010-11 year.
You should be aware that this further amount is estimated by us as in the order of $7M.

I assure you that each and every one of your assertions about FTs alleged actions or
inactions are false and will be contested vigorously in any forum in which Gunns might

choose to repeat them.

1.

While there is little doubt that global events have resulted in a significant decline
in the Japanese woodchip market, it is not clear that this decline is permanent, nor
even that demand for native forest woodchips in Japan might not recover to some
extent. While I share your views about the current difficulties of operating in the
Japanese market, in particular, I think it is too early to draw the conclusion that
you draw. You have also overlooked the significant current potential for growth
in woodchip exports into the Chinese market, although I note the challenges in
meeting our respective price expectations in that market.

It is incorrect to assert that meetings between officers of FT and Gunns “have not
been constructive”. If you are referring to the past three or four months, for
example, then each party has been collating and sharing information related to
their respective positions with respect to the disputed matters, more or less in a
timely manner. Advice to me is that these discussions have been conducted in
good spirit, whether or not they have yet led to agreement on the disputed
matters, If you are referring to a longer period, then you must be overlooking the
fact that, during the last twelve months, the parties have negotiated, agreed and
implemented significant variations to Contracts 917 and 918, in order to assist
Gunns to develop its new markets in China,

It is incorrect to assert that Gunns has made “numerous proposals” to FT to
“protect Tasmania’s woodchip export markets”. | am advised of no more than
three or four such proposals over the past two years, each of which sought FTs
assistance to either maintain Gunng® existing woodchip export markets or to
develop Gunns® new markets. Each of these proposals has been considered in
good faith and some (see 2 above, for an example) have come to fruition by
negotiation between the parties. Others, regrettably, have been unsuccessful. This
has been as a result of factors that have proven 1o be beyond either party’s
control. I absolutely reject any suggestion that FT has either “not been receptive
to these proposals”, or has “not made any counter proposals”. Once again, the
China sale agreement to which 2 above refers is a clear example of FTs
receptivity to Gunns’ proposals and to participation in a series of proposals and
counter proposals that led to a significant agreement that was then implemented.
Another example, about which you may not be aware, is FTs direct participation
in a joint mission with Gunns’ officers to address Chubu Power Company, in
Nagoya, about the opportunity to purchase hardwood woodchips supplied by
Gunns from Tasmania’s State forests for use in Chubu’s coal fired power station,
following a trial shipment conducted with FTs full cooperation. FT was also



instrumental in ensuring that a potential purchaser of hardwood residues for a
recently proposed new silicon smelter in Tasmania was introduced to Gunns®
officers for them to discuss potential supply, Please be assured that there are
many more examples, from the very recent past and from preceding years.

It is incorrect to assert that FTs officers have been “preoccupied with extracting
payment from Gunns under the take or pay penalty regime”. FTs officers have,
rightly and with the explicit encouragement of the Board, been pursuing FTs
relevant righis under Contract 91 7, particularly in the context of Gunns’ apparent
unwillingness or inability to pay its normal monthly accounts to FT as and when
they fell due, in almost each month during the term of both contracts. This has
not, however, been at the expense of any of the many other aspects of the
business relationship between the two businesses, including the many other
contractual obligations under that Contract and under other contracts.

For similar reasons, and without resorting to a litany of examples, I strongly
refute your repeated assertions that FTs officers have not acted in good faith, or
have employed a hostile approach in their dealings with Gunns® officers, or have
in some way conducted themselves such that Gunns has been unable to “take up

the volume previously contemplated”,

I question your observation that Gunns is in some way “captive to Forestry
Tasmania”. The facts that have emerged over the past twelve months, as
evidenced by Gunns’ own pronouncements abouf using only plantation pulpwood
in the proposed pulp mill, show that Gunns’ future plans require very little Gf
any) pulpwood from State forests. Any inference that the take or pay provisions
of the Contracts “capture” Gunns is refuted. Gunns agreed to these provisions, as
a fair and reasonable consideration in return for a twenty year agreement for
1.5Mtpa of FTs most saleable pulpwood. This was in recognition of the fact that
the agreement curtailed FTs future opportunities to sell that pulpwood to any
other buyer. Those that were at the table during the relevant negotiations will
know how vigorously Gunns sought to capture the potential supply of pulpwood
from FT. In fact, Gunns’ stated objective was to secure the exclusive rights to
2Mtpa of pulpwood, being all of the pulpwood available from State forests, other
than the small amounts then comimitted to two small domestic pulp and paper

mills, for twenty years.

Your suggestions that FTs officers may have used information about Gunns’
prices in China and Japan, to then offer lower prices to Gunns’ customers, and
that this behaviour has thereby “resulted in a deterioration of (Gunns’} market
share” are entirely false. I can assure you that no discussions of this ilk have taken
place, at any time. FT has made no direct sales into China or Japan (nor anywhere
clse), that are in any way in competition with Gunns, In fact, FT has never made
any direct sales of woodchips to overseas markets. However, over the past twelve
months, FT has been making prudent and discreet enquiries about woodchip
market prospects in these (and other) countries. This has been in response to
Gunns’ announcements, commencing in early 2010, that it would soon be exiting
native forests and native forest processing, and indeed Gunns® original indications
that it would facilitate FT in an orderly transition to alternative sales

arrangements.



10.

11.

12.

Your parallel suggestion that FT's officers may have taken a similar approach to
any “indirect sales” in which if has been involved is equally false. Although it is
not entirely clear what you might mean by “indirect sales”, I can assure you that
FT has not participated in any discussions of this fype with the overseas
customers of the other Tasmanian woodchip exporters.

I refute any suggestion that could be inferred from your letter that FTs officers
may have made any “false or adverse comments about Gunns’ business”, nor any
“adverse comments” about “Gunns’ investment in, and capacity to bring the puip
mill development to fruition”, to any of Gunns’ customers. I am unable to be
more specific, since you have not provided any specific examples in support of
your assertion. I therefore refute any assertion in your letter that FTs officers have
acted in any way that is misleading or defamatory.

I confirm FTs strong and unambiguous support for Gunns’ proposed pulp mill.

I refute your assertion of FT's “unwillingness and/or inability to comply with its
contractual obligations” under Contracts 917 and 918. While these contracis are
complex, and their obligations on each party extensive and demanding, all
officers (i.e. FT's and Gunns’) have generally worked diligently and in good faith
to resolve any operational difficulties that have arisen. The contracts represented
a significant shift in management responsibilities, and each party recognised at
the time that it would take some time, and goodwill on both sides, to achieve the
changes. The changes also involved third parties (e.g. contractors), whose
cooperation had to be achieved by consensus rather than by direction. These
factors, recognised at the time, together with the ongoing delays in the
commencement of the pulp mill development and, more recently, volatility in
Gunns’ demand for pulpwood, have led to a very difficult operating environment
that has tested all officers directly involved. It is a credit to each of them
(including both Gunns’ and FTs officers) that they have been able to work
through the great majority of the issues that have arisen over the period since the
contracts commenced in January 2008.

I do not accept your assertions that FT has in some way failed in its obligations to
Gunns (and to the Tasmanian woodchip export industry) by not achieving

FSC certification, or by “refusing to assist Gunns obtaining FSC certification”, or
by “indifference”, given that Gunns itself has equally been unable to achieve such
certification for any of its forest assets in Tasmania. I refute any such assertions,
in the strongest possible terms. Despite this, FT has actively cooperated with
Gunns’ only recently initiated attempts to achieve FSC certification, and can in
no way be held responsible for Gunns’ own failure to do so. You may be unaware
that FT has, in fact and for some time, been supplying pulpwood from State forest
to Gunns that meets FSC requirements for controlled wood, and has in fact gone
to some lengths to facilitate specific sourcing strategies within State forest to
achieve it. FT’s officers have worked very closely with Gunns’ relevant officers
and its Japanese customers on this matter, for many years. I need not add that FTs
forests, and their management, are certified under the Australian Forestry
Standard. When it comes to market preferences for FSC or PEFC (including
AFS), there are many complex external factors influencing the relevant market
behaviour. Most of these are beyond the control of any law abiding citizen, and
none can be laid at Forestry Tasmania’s door. At a broader level, FT has
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consistently co-operated with Gunns in addressing customer concerns, including
participating, at its own expense, in in-market visits and presentations, the hosting
of customer visits to Tasmania and the implementation of active communication

programs. Your suggestions to the contrary are wrong.

I strongly refute any assertion or inference that FT has any sort of contractual
obligation to pursue FSC certification. In fact, Recital 4 of the Contracts

acknowledges the following,

The forest management practices of each of the Parties are certified under
the Australian Forestry Standard. Each of the Parties is committed to
maintaining its certification under that standard.

Finally, you have attributed a value of $200M to various infrastructure that might
be iransferred to FT upon the termination of the contracts. In the first instance, the
observation is irrelevant as there is no link between the reversion of assets to FT
following conclusion of the contract, and the financial obligations that arise under
the contract, including Take or Pay liabilities. Irrespective of any other matters,
the contracts make clear that on termination, any assets remaining on State forest
after a period of 45 days, revert, as of right, to FT. In the second instance, the
valuation is without factual basis. It overlooks the current condition of many of
the roads and bridges built and used by Gunns on State forest, and Gunns’
contractual obligations with respect to the care and maintenance of those roads
and bridges. It also bears no relation to the value of those assets based on their
ability to generate income. Suffice to say that FT attributes little value to these
assets, and in fact is concerned at the liability they would represent should Gunns
fail to rehabilitate or restore them to a stable condition within the requirements of

the Forest Practices Act.

On behalf of the FT Board, we remain available at short notice to meet with Gunns’
directors, as outlined at the beginning of this letter to seek to resolve the matters between

us on fair commercial terms, consistent with our rights and responsibilities under the two

coniracts in question.

Yours sincerely

VY et

Adrian Kloeden
Chair, Forestry Tasmania
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WITHOUT PREJUDICE

26 AUG 2011

Mr A ] Kloeden -
Chairman

Forestry Tasmania
GPO Box 207
HOBART TAS 700]

Dear Mr Kloeden

As you are aware, the Tasmanian Forests Intergovernmental Agreement (TFA) was signed on
7 August 2011, -

The State has determined under this Agreement and based on Crown legal advice that it is

appropriate to make an offer of Payment to Forestry Tasmania, in return for particular commitments
to enable essential processes that are required to give effect to the TFA's objectives, to be

immediately progressed.

In accordance with Clause 34 of the TFA, the State is offering to pay Forestry Tasmania an amount of
$12.650 million (GST included). In return for this payment, Forestry Tasmania must sign the attached
two Deeds of Release and agree to the conditions contained within.

A copy of the Deed of Release between the Crown and Gunns Limited has also been attached for

information, o '

A pre-condition of this offer is that the State will also procure, by agreement with Gunns Limited, the
i m any right or obligation under Contracts 917 and 218 and the

China Sale Agreement. Pleasé also note that the offer of payment to Forestry Tasmania is only
activated if and when Gunns Limited execuies its Deed of Release.

Forestry Tasmania has until close of business on 2 September 2011 to accept this offer. If acceptance
is not received by way of signing the two Deeds of Release by that date, the State will puisue other

avenues to achieve the TFA objectives.

Yours sincerely

F,

Lara Giddings MP
Premier

Encl

This paper is 100% recycled )
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29 April 2011

Mr Bryan Hayes

Gunns Limited

PO Box 572
LAUNCESTON TAS 7250

Dear Bryan,
Contracts of Sale 917 and 918 — Annual Supply Notice for 2011/12

Thank you for your letter to Mike Farrow dated 01 March 201 I, followed by a further letter
of variation dated 7" March 2011, in relation to the Guans Annual Supply notice for 2011/12.

Forestry Tasmania has considered your notice under the Long Term Pulpwood Supply
Agreement COS 917 and the Sawlog and Other Products Supply Agreement COS 918.
Following a review of the resource available, Forestry Tasmania confirms the ability to meet
the annual supply notice of 873kt in total and proposes the following change to the forecast
allocation of The Southern Mill Door volume supply to Triabunna:

1. Derwent West: 100kt
2. Huon: 360kt

I trust that the above proposed changes, made with reference to Schedule | 1; Clause 1.4 (a) of
CoS917, is acceptable to Gunns.

I'note that Gunns have not yet requested any eucalypt sawlog supplies for 2011/12.
I propose a meeting of relevant staff to discuss the above.

Forestry Tasmania reserves all of its rights under all of its contracts and agreements with
Gunns and nothing in this letter, including the above acceptance of the supply notice volumes
which are considerably below the annual base quantity, constitutes a waiver of any of those

rights.

—Yours sincerely,

=
/\

Mark Pettit
Manager Domestic Forest Product Sales o A ¥
n S5 N ) )
Forestry Tasmania §?4>A

PEFC
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20 April 2011

Mr Bryan Hayes

General Manager — Forest Produets
Gunns Ltd -

PO Box 572

LAUNCESTON TAS 7250

Dear Bryan,

Contract of Sale 917
2009/10 Take or Pay Dispute

Thank you for your letter of 18 April 2011 on this subject.

Forestiy Tasmania will carefully investigate each of the claims in your letter, and respond in
due course: Fot the record, I advise that, at this stage, Forestry Tasmartia does not agree with
any of your claims.

I note with surprise your statement that Gunns will raise s’eparaiély “Guins counter claims

% against Forestry Tasmania arising from Forestry Tasmania’s breaclies of CoS 917 and other
i wrongful conduct.” "You have not previously raised this niatter; and I seck your urgent

i advice on a tiniietable for providing substantiation of this claiii to Foresti'y Tasinania. Barly
! . :

receipt of the details of this claim will facilitate progress on the ofher matters we have been
discussing relating to Contract 917,

Yours ﬁncémly,

Mike Fairow
General Manager Operations and Sales

PEFCR21-23¢

AFS1:21-(

79 Melville Street Hobart TAS 7000, GPO Box 207 Hobart TAS 7001.
Phone (03) 6233 8203 International 61 3 6233 8203 Facsiinile (03) 6233 8444

ABN 91 628 769 359 s
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e Frend {~ Frda

www.forestrytas.com.au
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20 April 2011

Mr Bryan Hayes

General Manager — Forest Products
Gunns Ltd

PO Box 572

LAUNCESTON TAS 7250

Dear B_I'Yfill,

re:  Formal proposal of 10 April 2011 by Gunns Limited -
to amend Contracts 917 and 918

Thank you for your proposal of 10 April 2011; on the above subject.

Forestry Tasmania acknowledges its obligatiofis under Recital 6 of the Contracts to “confer
in good faith to discuss._..changésa;l}i‘opoééd”by Gunns. However, it is appropriate to point
out that there is no requirement to charige the Contracts and no requirement to refera
stalemate to any form of dispute résolution mechanism.

I'also note your quotation from Recital 6 omits the statement that each party to the Contract
“relied on its own dssessment of the market, econoniic, political and other conditions which
affected or might reasonably affect its peiformance under this Contract™,

By separate letter, 1 have noted ity strpise about the staterient in your letter of

18 April 2011, on the curvent 2009-10 take or pay dispute, that Gutins will raise sepatately
“Gunns counter claims against Forestry Tasmania avising fiom Forestry Tasmania’s breaches
of CoS 917 and other wrongful conduct.” It appears premature and inefficieiit to commence
discussions on varying either Contract, when Coniract 917 is the subject of such potential
claiins, _
Accordingly, orice Forestry Tasmatia has recelved Gunns’ counterclaims in detail, and had
an opportunity to review tha information, it will revert in regard to your request of

10 April 2011 to cotifer in good faitli,

Yours sincerely, =] E-.'FC

PEFCI21:234

).i.h
‘ORISTI
: : . Ty AR
General Manager, Operations and Sales AF&%
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Mr Bryan Hayes

General Manager — Forest Products
Gunns Ltd

PO Box 572

LAUNCESTON TAS 7250

Dear Bryan,

re:  Formal proposal of 10 April 2011 by Gunns Limited -
to amend Contracts 917 and 918

Thank you for your proposal of 10 April 2011, on the above subject.

Forestry Tasmania acknowledges its obligations under Recital 6 of the Contracts to “confer
in good faith to discuss...changes...proposed” by Gunns. However, it is appropriate to point
out that there is no requirement to change the Contracts and no requirement to refer a
stalemate to any form of dispute resolution mechanism.

L also note your quotation from Recital 6 omits the statement that each party to the Contract
“relied on its own assessment of the market, economic, political and other conditions which
affected or might reasonably affect its performance under this Contract”,

By separate letter, I have noted my concern about the statement in your letter of

18 April 2011, on the current 2009-10 take or pay dispute, that Gunns will raise separately
“Gunns counter claims against Forestry Tasmania arising from Forestry Tasmania’s breaches
of CoS 917 and other wrongful conduct.” It appears premature and inefficient to commence
discussions on varying either Contract, when Contract 917 is the subject of such potential
claims.

Accordingly, once Forestry Tasmania has received Gunns’ counterclaims in detail, and had
an opportunity to review that information, it will revert in regard to your request of
10 April 2011 to confer in good faith.

Yours sincerely,

@

PEFC

PEFC/21-23-01

AUSTRALIAN

Mike Farrow FORESTR
General Manager, Operations and Sales @J
AFS/01-21-0]
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19 April 2011

Mr Bryan Hayes

General Manager — Forest Products
Gunns Ltd

PO Box 572

LAUNCESTON Tas 7250

Dear Bryan,
Contract of Sale 917
2009/10 Take or Pay Dispute

Thank you for your letter of 18 April 2011 on this subject.

Forestry Tasmania will carefully investigate each of the claims in your letter, and respond in
due course. For the record, I advise that, at this stage, Forestry Tasmania does not agree with
any of your claims.

I'note with concern your statement that Gunns will raise separately “Gunns counter claims
against Forestry Tasmania arising from Forestry Tasmania’s breaches of CoS 917 and other
wrongful conduct.” You have not previously raised this matter, and I seek your urgent
advice on a timetable for providing substantiation of this claim to Forestry Tasmania. Early
receipt of the details of this claim will facilitate progress on the other matters we have been
discussing relating to Contract 917.

Yours sincerely,

®

Mike Farrow
General Manager, Operations and Sales 5525&

AF8/01-21-0
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18 April 2011 HOEART

/+ Adrian Kloeden
~ Chairman
Forestry Tasmania
/9 Melville Street
HOBART Tas 7000

Dear Adrian

Re - Gunns Limited and Forestry Tasmania

Thank you for taking the time to meet with me on 12 April 2011.

I'am encouraged by your comment that FT's official position and history is one of
continuing support for our development of the pulp mill.

I have outlined below some of the developments that have occurred in recent past to
provide context for my candid assessment of the current relationship and Gunns'

settlement proposal.

Take or Pay
FT has been pursuing a claim for $8.98 million under the take or pay provision of CoS 917.

It is clear that the combination of global and domestic events has resulted in the
decimation of the woodchip export market. Its impact on industry participants in Tasmania

management of Gunns and FT, seeking the cooperation and assistance of FT to address
these difficult market conditions, Unfortunately, these meetings have not been

constructive.

GUNNS LIMITED | ABN 29 009 478 148
PO Box 572 Launceston Tasmania Australio 7250 | 78 Lindsay Sireet Launceston Tasmania Australia 7250
TO3 63355201 | FO03 63355404 | www.gunns.com.au

HOH/"IZS/



Gunns has made numerous proposals fo protect Tasmania’s woodchip export markets but
FT management have not been recepiive to these proposals, nor have they made any
courter proposais. Instead, FT management have been preoccupied with exfracting
payment from Gunns under the take or pPay pendity regime. The result has been the
forced closure of sawmilis and significant job losses in the industry,

Gunns has had a long and productive relationship with FT. This relationship formed the
basis of CoS 917 and 918. The contracts contemplate that the parties will perform their

FT's intention to enter the woodchip export market

| note your comment that Gunns has been a large customer of FT and that FT wishes to
diversify its customer base. T has the flexibility to do this under Cos 917 and 918. However,

We have been significantly disadvantaged by FT's decision to sell directly and indirectly
info China and Japan in direct competition wiih us. Our agreement with FT requires that
we disclose our selling price into these markets to FT and it appears that FT has
inappropriately used that information to undercut Gunns' prices. This has resulted in o}
deterioration of our market share. Further, FT now seeks to make a windfail from its direct
and indirect export sales in competition o Gunns by enforcing the take or pay regime.

We dlso understand that senior managers of FT have been approaching some of our
customers directly, seeking to establish o trading relationship with them. During the course
of soliciting our customers, FT management have been making false, adverse comments
about Gunns' business which inevitably jeopardises our relationship with those customers
and actively dissuades any future business opportunities we may have with them. Gunns’
investment in, and capacity to bring the puip mill development to fruition, has been at the
core of FT's adverse comments, ‘

This conduct s misleading and defamatory and is causing Gunns  significant
embarrassment and prejudice. It is also clearly inconsistent with FT's statements of support

for our consiruction of the pPUlp miii.
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General performances under Co5917 and 918

Since the commencement of CoS 217 and 918, we have been faced with numerous
difficulties due to FI's unwilingness andy/or inability to comply with its contractual
obligations. | will not recount Gunns' various complaints of defective performance and
non-performance by T but | wish to highlight one issue which has caused Gunns
significant loss of market share: FT's refusal to assist Gunns obtaining FSC cerlification.

The ongoing campaign by ENGOs against native and old growth logging in Tasmania
posed a clear risk to the brand of Tasmanian native forest woodchip. The reputation and
marketability of Tasmanian native forest woodchip products is, and has always been,

FT was aware of the damage that its foresiry practices were causing to the reputation of
Tasmanian woodchip products and had the opportunity to address the problem. Our
Japanese customers raised concems (both with us and FT) over a number of years about
the need for our product to be sourced from FSC certified forests. Gunng worked with its

Due to the change in market conditions, CoS 917 and 918 reflect ouidated standards and
do not permit us to meet our customer needs. We have now lost those customers. While |

Termination of Co$917 and 918

In light of the decimation of the market for Tasmanion native forest woodchip, and the
deterioration of the relationship between FT and Gunns, it seems desirable that Gunns and
FT separate. Gunns therefore wishes to terminate CoS 917 and 718, nofing our agreement
that construction of the pulp mill did not commence by 30 November 2010.

To the extent thaf FT requires formal nofice, please freaf this lefter as notice of termination
under clauses 3.3(b)(i) of Co$917 and 3.3(b) (i) of Cos918.

While Gunns remains ready, wiling and able to perform its contractual obligafions under
CoS 217 and 918 during the notice period, we consider that an immediate separation
would be in the best interests of Gunns, FT and the Tasmanian forestry industry generally,

In particular, | am cognisant of the outstanding disputes belween the parties and the
further disputes that are likely to arise if CoS 917 and 918 continue in force during the
notice period, Unless o commercial resolution can be reached, | fear that these disputes
will ulfimately result in court proceedings. | do not believe that this is the desired course for

either of our organisations.
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I therefore propose that CoS 917 and 918 be terminated immediately on a full release and
indemnity basis in respect of any and all outstanding Issves.

Settlement on this basis would immediately free up volumes for FT to utilise in pursuing the
Chinese woodchip export market. Gunns is willing 1o assist FT develop its position in this
market by providing FT with introductions to our existing customers if FT requires. At the
same time, FT will receive the benefit of substantial infrastructure, worth in excess of
$200 million, established by Gunns in anficipation of harvesting pulpwood from Sigte
Foresis pursuant to CoS 917 and 918.

if you are open to this proposal please lef me know das soon Qs possible so our respective
boards can give appropriate instructions to our senior executives to work together on an
end date for all operations,

I look forward to your cooperation in separafing the inferests of our respective
organisations for the mutual benefit of each.,

Yours sincerely
,67 W

Chris Newman
Chairman
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